SECTION GG:
“The RAI Panel has sent several questions regarding Section GG to CMS:

Regarding usual performance, what CMS is looking for is a baseline for Section GG. We want that information preferably before a person benefits from therapy. Some people can make very quick gains in therapy even by day 3. The intent is to obtain usual performance as quickly as possible and preferably before therapy gets fully underway to obtain a true baseline. If the facility can get that done in 2 days, that’s fine. If they can get it done in 1 day that’s fine too (but not usually the case, even in Independent Rehabilitation Facilities). If the facility needs to go out to day 3 to obtain usual status that’s fine too. We do not, under any circumstances, want therapy to be withheld while the facility is attempting to determine a person’s usual status.

Please remember that the Usual Performance definition includes “Observing the resident’s interactions with others in different locations and circumstances is important for a comprehensive understanding of the resident’s functional status.”

There was also discussion about when the 5Day had to be completed. Baseline might have been established by day 2 and data collection can be complete, but the information does not have to be coded on the MDS by the third day. Page 4 of Section GG is simply saying the information establishing the resident’s baseline will not include anything beyond 11:59 PM on day 3.  It remains the same that the PPS 5day must be completed (Item Z0500B) within 14 days after the ARD (ARD + 14 days).” 

Section GG
Implementation
Question: As as of 10/1, the MDS software across the country will be updated to the new data specs. However, CMS and the final rule have both stated that the information is not collected for any SNF stay that begins prior to 10/1.

So for those September admissions having 5ds the first week of October- are providers supposed to dash fill? Complete the assessment anyway and know that the QRP will ignore it?

CMS has clarified how to code this question: In the case where someone was admitted in September, they would be using the prior version of the MDS which does not have Section GG on admission or discharge. If the person who was admitted in September is discharged in October, the facility would be using the new item set that includes Section GG on admission and discharge. So, in essence, the admission for that resident will not have Section GG collected, but the discharge will have Section GG available to complete. The facility can either complete it (but it won’t be used in the calculation of the measure anyway because it would be part of an incomplete stay) or they can dash fill the discharge items. If they dash fill, the provider will still get credit for having submitted data – but ONLY in this transition circumstance.

“The FY 2018 Annual Payment Update (APU) determination is based on one quarter of data from October 1, 2016, to December 31, 2016.This means that FY 2018 compliance determination will be based on data submitted for admissions to the SNF on and after October 1, 2016, and discharged from the SNF up to and including December 31, 2016. In terms of assessment types and item responses, this would mean that a 5-Day PPS with an Admission Date (A1900) and/or Start Date of Most Recent Medicare Stay (A2400B) of October 1, 2016, would be included, and Part A PPS Discharge or OBRA/Part A PPS Discharge with a Discharge Date (A2000) and/or End Date of Most Recent Medicare Stay (A2400C) of December 31, 2016, would be included.

The ARD coded in item A2300 will determine the version of the MDS 3.0 that providers are to complete and submit to CMS. Specifically, if the ARD is on or after October 1, 2016, providers should use MDS 3.0 version 1.14.1. Version 1.14.1 is the version that has all of the items required for submission for the SNF QRP, including Section GG. We recognize that if the resident is admitted in September and discharged on or after October 1, 2016, the SNF would submit a discharge record with Section GG data, while the admission data would not include Section GG. In this specific case, the SNF can receive credit in the calculation of their APU threshold compliance determination when dashing Section GG in its entirety on discharge.” 



Data Collection
Question: Page GG-4 of the RAI manual discusses the assessment within the first 3 calendar days of the Medicare Part A stay and says “the assessment should occur prior to the start of therapeutic intervention in order to capture the resident’s true admission baseline status.”  Does that mean the evaluation takes place before therapy is involved? Should we wait to begin therapy?  
Answer:  CMS is looking for is a baseline for Section GG. We want that information preferably before a person benefits from therapy. Some people can make very quick gains in therapy even by day 3. The intent is to obtain usual performance as quickly as possible and preferably before therapy gets fully underway to obtain a true baseline. If the facility can get that done in 2 days, that’s fine. If they can get it done in 1 day that’s fine too (but not usually the case, even in Independent Rehabilitation Facilities). If the facility needs to go out to day 3 to obtain usual status that’s fine too. We do not, under any circumstances, want therapy to be withheld while the facility is attempting to determine a person’s usual status.
CMS – September 30, 2016

We would encourage you to also remind your providers of the Usual Performance definition that includes “Observing the resident’s interactions with others in different locations and circumstances is important for a comprehensive understanding of the resident’s functional status.”
RAI Panel - September 30, 2016



Question:   Our therapy department has a pilot form for section GG.  Do they need to record all 3 days on the form or can they record on their usual form? 

Answer: The medical record should contain enough information to show how it determined the resident's usual performance.  
RAI Panel - September 2016


Question:   The last 3 days to capture in GG – Two webinars that I listened to said to capture the last 3 billable days on Medicare A, so that would not include the day of discharge but  Page GG-5 says for the discharge assessment the assessment must be completed within the last 3 calendar days of the resident’s stay, which includes the day of discharge and the two days prior  to the day of discharge?

Answer:   You don’t say which webinars you listened to but the RAI Panel always advises following the RAI Manual, which states the PPS discharge assessment is based on the last three days of the Medicare A discharge MDS.  It is not the billable days. 
RAI Panel - September, 2016
 
From GG-5
For the Discharge assessment, code the resident’s functional status, based on an assessment of the resident’s performance that occurs as close to the time of the resident’s discharge as possible. The discharge function scores are to reflect the resident’s discharge status and are to be based on an assessment. The assessment must be completed within the last 3 calendar days of the resident’s stay, which includes the day of discharge and the two days prior to the day of discharge. 


Goals
Question:  If we code only 1 self-care goal in GG, what do we put in the rest of the goal boxes? Leave them blank?  

 Answer:  On page GG-13 of the Manual that will go into effect October 2016, the provider is directed to dash-fill the other two goals if not completed.  For states using the dash in this allowed instance, it does not affect APU determinations.
RAI Panel – September 2016


 
Question:  The draft RAI manual has a lot of examples regarding coding “usual performance” for each self-care and mobility task but does not provide an example as to how do we code the “usual performance” if we have the data for the 3 day lookback. In the scenarios below, how will we code the “usual performance”?
	 
	Day  1
	Day 2
	Day 3
	Day 4 (what is the usual performance)

	Eating
	03
	03
	03
	?  

	Oral hygiene
	02
	01
	03
	? 

	Toileting hygiene
	02
	02
	01
	? 

	Sit to lying
	07
	07
	02
	? 



Answer:  Coding for Section GG is not based on the number of times the task occurred but rather the usual performance of how the resident performs the task.  You would have to look at each time the task occurred to really determine the resident's usual performance.
RAI Panel – September 2016
  
        
Completion
Question: Regarding completion of Section GG coding. The only direction available is in the published instructions that say that the assessment must be "completed" during the 3-day observation period. Some sources are telling us to take the Manual literally and “complete” Section GG within the 3-day observation period and the coding decisions must be made and entered on the MDS within the 3 days.  Is this true?

Answer:  Baseline might have been established by day 2 and data collection can be complete, but the information does not have to be coded on the MDS by the third day. Page 4 of Section GG is simply saying the information establishing the resident’s baseline will not include anything beyond 11:59 PM on day 3. The area that starts with “This assessment must be completed…” is referring to the clinical assessment for Section GG, and specifically refers to admission functional status, not the 5-Day PPS itself.  It remains the same that the PPS 5day must be completed (Item Z0500B) within 14 days after the ARD (ARD + 14 days). 
RAI Panel – September 30, 2016

Additional Items

Question: In GG0130, Code 9, Not applicable the word "prior" may be confusing to providers if the assessment is a current "3-Day snapshot".

Answer:  Please consider the word “prior” in the context of what the item is asking. The entire code description is as follows: Code 09, Not applicable if the resident did not perform this activity prior to current illness, exacerbation, or injury. It is specifically allowing the clinician to code “not applicable” after considering/determining whether or not a specific activity listed was performed by the patient/resident prior to their current illness, exacerbation, or injury. For example, if a patient/resident was fed via G-Tube and did not eat by mouth prior to their illness, exacerbation or injury, the clinician would enter 09 for the eating item. 

Question:  For GG if rehab is not ordered on admission what recommendations do you have for completing this section?  For instance resident admitted on Friday. Therapy gets orders to evaluate on Monday so GG will not capture this.

Answer:  The requirements for Section GG of the MDS are the same as the requirements for documentation for all sections of the MDS—documentation must support the coding on the MDS. Documentation and input from all sources (i.e., nurses, nursing assistants, therapy staff) must be considered when selecting the correct code to use for a particular MDS item. Keep in mind that Section GG is required to be completed for all residents whose stay is covered by Medicare Part A, whether or not therapy is involved. Facilities must have a system in place to capture and document the information necessary to complete section GG. In cases where therapy services are not utilized, Section GG must be coded using information from facility staff who assisted/provided care to the resident during the corresponding assessment period
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